STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O.BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

GENERAL ABSTRACT

Water Right Number: 41B 194143-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 4 -- POST DECREE

Version Status: ACTIVE

Owners: BAR C INC

3750 CHRISTIANSEN LN DILLON, MT 59725-9551

Priority Date: APRIL 15, 1872

Enforceable Priority Date: APRIL 15, 1872

Type of Historical Right: DECREED

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION

Irrigation Type: SPRINKLER

Maximum Flow Rate:

CASE NO. 1162 MADISON COUNTY DECREED THE USE OF THE ENTIRE FLOW OF SPRING CREEK TO THE PARTIES. THE FLOW RATE OF THIS WATER RIGHT

IS THE ENTIRE FLOW OF SPRING CREEK AVAILABLE ABOVE THE

INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST BENCH CANAL.

Maximum Volume: THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THIS WATER RIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT

PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

PRIMARILY A DIRECT FLOW SYSTEM; VOLUME NOT DECREED.

Climatic Area: 3 - MODERATE

Maximum Acres: 160.00

Source Name: SPRING CREEK

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

<u>ID</u> <u>Govt Lot</u> <u>Qtr Sec</u> <u>Sec</u> <u>Twp</u> <u>Rge</u> <u>County</u> 1 NWNESE 23 6S 7W MADISON

Period of Diversion: APRIL 15 TO NOVEMBER 1

Diversion Means: DAM

Reservoir: ON STREAM Reservoir Name SPRING CREEK RESERVOIR

Govt LotQtr SecSecTwpRgeCountyNWNESE236S7WMADISON

Diversion to Reservoir: DIVERSION # 1

Dam Height:16.00 FEETSurface Area:3.70 ACRESCurrent Capacity:17.80 ACRE-FEET

SEE THE RESERVOIR WORKSHEET IN THE CLAIM FILE FOR ADDITIONAL

RESERVOIR DATA.

Period of Use: APRIL 15 to NOVEMBER 1

Place of Use:

<u>ID</u> Acres **Govt Lot Qtr Sec** <u>Twp</u> **County** Sec Rge 40.00 **MADISON** 23 68 7W 1 F2NF 2 120.00 24 7W **MADISON 6S** NW

Total: 160.00

Geocodes/Valid: 25-0417-23-1-01-01-0000 - Y

Remarks:

THE FLOW RATE OF 41B 110308-00 IS THE ENTIRE FLOW OF SPRING CREEK AVAILABLE BELOW THE EAST BENCH CANAL. THE FLOW RATE OF 41B 194143-00 IS APPROXIMATELY 100 INCHES (2.5 CFS) IN NORMAL RUNOFF YEARS. WATER WILL ONLY BE DIVERTED ABOVE THE INTERSECTION WITH EAST BENCH CANAL, AND USED ON LANDS ABOVE THE EAST BENCH CANAL BY PUMPING OUT OF SPRING CREEK RESERVOIR.

THE OWNERS OF 41B 110308-00 RESERVED AN ADEQUEATE SUPPLY OF WATER IN SPRING CREEK FOR STOCK WATER WHEN STOCK WATER IS NOT OTHERWISE AVAILABLE IN SPRING CREEK BELOW THE EAST BENCH CANAL.

Remarks:

WATER RIGHT CLAIMS 41B 110308-00 AND 41B 194143-00 WERE CLAIMS FILED ON THE SAME DECREED WATER. 41B 194143-00 REFLECTS THE AUTHORIZATION TO CHANGE (SEVER/SELL) POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE OF 200 ACRES FOR A PORTION OF THE DECREED RIGHT, 100 INCHES (2.5 CFS), COMPLETED 10/13/1997.

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS ONE.

WATER RIGHT OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED 04/12/1993.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 145755 RECEIVED 06/29/2016.